
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS


RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1521


TO BE ANSWERED ON MARCH 04, 2020


BUDGETARY ALLOCATION FOR PMAY(U)


NO. 1521. SHRI  NEERAJ SHEKHAR :


Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

a) the details of houses built under Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana (Urban)

[PMAY(U)] during 2017-18, 2018-19 and 2019-20 till date along with the fund
allocated, released and utilised, State-wise; and


b) the details of targeted houses to be built under PMAY(U) during 2020-21 along with the budgetary allocation, State-wise ?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) OF THE


MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS


(SHRI HARDEEP SINGH PURI)


(a) Details of State-wise houses built (completed) during 2017-18, 2018-19 and

2019-20 till date along with funds allocated/sanctioned, released and utilized under the scheme of Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana (Urban) [PMAY(U)] are at Annexure.


(b) The scheme of PMAY (U) is demand driven and houses for identified beneficiaries are sanctioned based on project proposals submitted by the States/UTs. States/UTs are required to complete construction of the houses within the time schedules mentioned in Detailed Project Reports (DPRs).
Ministry has, however, projected tentative year-wise targets based on demand validated so far for 1.12 crore houses to achieve the goal of ‘Housing for All by 2022’. The projected target for 2020-21 is to build 26 lakh houses. An amount of Rs. 8000.00 crore through Gross Budgetary Support and Rs. 10,000.00 crore through Extra Budgetary Resources have been allocated for the scheme in FY 2020-21. No State-wise allocation is made under the scheme as central assistance is released on the basis of project proposals and compliances submitted by the States/UTs.


***** Annexure referred to in reply to RSUQ No 1521 due for 04-03-2020
State/UT-wise details of Central Assistance sanctioned, released & utilized

alongwith Houses constructed during  2017-18, 2018-19 and 2019-20 till date
 under PMAY(U)

Sl.
No. Name of State/UT

Details Central Assistance (Rs. in cr.) Year Wise Completion of houses
(Nos)

Sanctioned Released Utilised 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20

1 A&N Island
9.18


0.45


0.05                -


20                -

2 Andhra Pradesh
30,286.50     7,496.43

5,338.10

29,791


2,60,223


26,282

3 Arunachal Pradesh
162.82


109.23


80.68


16


1,308


185

4 Assam
1,767.60


663.08


356.89


381


13,847


2,625

5 Bihar
4,876.26     1,638.40

917.64

2,100


37,464


11,447

6 Chandigarh
7.78


7.78


7.78


57


154


136

7 Chhattisgarh
3,845.94     1,712.93

1,037.86

3,561


42,096


27,705

8 D&N Haveli
80.28


63.72


42.44


366


1,167


543

9 Daman and Diu
25.25


19.86


16.59


65


291


515

10 Delhi
383.69


383.69


383.69


2,487


17,579


4,006

11 Goa
24.38


23.84


23.48


99


392


539

12 Gujarat
11,346.14     7,185.27

6,253.20

48,726


1,96,550


84,852

13 Haryana
4,268.59


798.50


385.36


2,093


10,535


6,603

14 Himanchal Pradesh
177.04


83.43


63.06


202


1,858


1,133

15 J&K (UT)
833.96


194.15


118.32


179


3,286


2,185

16 Jharkhand
3,027.38     1,698.93

1,230.45

26,421


31,343


12,787

17 Karnataka
10,332.25     3,484.75

2,809.33

31,087


94,920


19,644

18 Kerala

2,066.01     1,244.75


907.01


3,809


42,691


22,026

19 Ladakh (UT)

36.67


17.28


9.79                -


280


28


20 Lakshdweep (UT)

-                    -                   -                 -


-                  -

21 Madhya Pradesh

12,312.77     6,569.61


5,237.01


39,119


2,19,728


43,352

22 Maharashtra

18,327.60     5,681.65


5,046.59


35,162


1,20,918


78,855

23 Manipur

642.75


237.04


108.80


177


2,231


637

24 Meghalaya

70.68


6.78


6.13


27


450                -

25 Mizoram

473.29


125.00


98.96


188


632


2,105

26 Nagaland

505.95


166.36


101.18


89


1,394


276

27 Odisha

2,409.37     1,058.48


884.39


2,376


46,075


14,002

28 Puducherry

212.51


108.61


60.23


51


1,899


939

29 Punjab

1,424.00


463.41


298.75


1,860


9,335


9,028

30 Rajasthan

3,403.26     1,334.68


1,125.03


8,204


21,641


20,656

31 Sikkim

8.19


3.32


1.89


2


61


11

32 Tamil Nadu

11,892.75     4,839.84


3,623.74


34,004


1,57,589


56,856

33 Telangana

3,465.25     1,824.30


1,761.93


3,140


58,171


32,617

34 Tripura

1,317.32


722.71


640.08


7,303


28,663


6,242

35 Uttar Pradesh

24,173.54   10,195.97


6,673.89


12,005


2,97,627


99,858

36 Uttarakhand

762.04


392.19


303.04


1,986


5,669


5,398

37 West Bengal

6,369.66     3,378.98


2,842.89


30,765


89,509


39,365    Total


1,64,060.86*


66,667.61*


51,528.24*


3,27,898


18,17,596


710485^ *State/UT-wise bifurcation of Rs 2,732 cr. with regard to CLSS is awaited from the CNAs. ^ including 77047 beneficiaries for which details awaited from CNAs.

